X
-g"'ﬁ Ha3 Y9 R Sl .

(R TRBR, N FA BT TH AASIG S9H)

\ 5
“"}9‘% %&@ MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD.
Rerva (A PSU of Govt. of India, Ministry of Railways)
No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/Forest Land Date:. 17/06/2025
To,

Dy. Conservator of Forest

Alibag, Dist. Raigad

Maharashtra — 402 201

e-Mail: dycfalibag(@mahaforest.cov.in

Dear Sir,

Sub: Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas
Corporation Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project
(Double Railway Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtra- regarding.

Ref: 1. MRVC Letter No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/Forest Land dated 04.03.2025
2. Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change under Government of India
Letter No. FC11/MH-156/2021-NGP/14320 Dt 04.06.2025.
3. Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer Nagpur’s letter no.
Desk-17/Nodal/Thane/S1/PID/43265/25-26/540 dated 05.06.2025 bt
4. DCF Alibag Letter No. @/2o/sfi/aw/2 3¥4/3034-338 Rt 32.08.3034

With reference to MRVC’s letter at sr. no. 1 has requested to send demand note for 2%
project cost for forest land portion and 10 years mitigation measures agreed cost to comply the

condition of Stage I compliances. However, till date no demand note is received from DCF
Alibag.

With reference to CCF Thane letter of dated 19.05.2025, Ministry of Environment, Forest
& Climate Change under Government of India vide Letter No. FC11/MH-156/2021-
NGP/14320 Dt 04.06.2025 has sent the further queries regarding the compliances of condition
as mentioned in their letter.

In this regard DCF Alibag is requested by MRVC vide reference letter of dated 04.03.2025
st. no. 1, to send the demand note for 2% project cost for forest land portion and 10 years
mitigation measures cost to comply the condition of Stage I.

With reference to Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change under Government
of India Letter No. FC11/MH-156/2021-NGP/14320 Dt 04.06.2025, in compliance to
condition no. xiii & xiv has requested to DCF Alibag to deposit the amount deposited by user
agency to DFO account against to condition no. xiii & xiv i.e. avenue plantation amount and
25000 nos. seedling amount respectively to CAMPA account immediately.
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dated 04.06.2025.

Accordingly, MRVC (User Agency) is providing banking details as asked by DCF Alibag
vide their letter of dated 12.06.2025 :

Please find herewith the bank details of MRVC (User Agency) for return of amount as
mentioned above. Kindly take necessary action at the earliest.

D/- B i £
anks Details of MRVC (2 pages) ,,l_/ = {
Q}ﬁﬁ o
(K. A. Patil)
Dy. Chief Project Manager — 1
QY 9= URATSHT TeeH-i
; 498 Yo e s
: ief Project Manager-I

C/- 1. Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Ofﬁcefgﬁg,%}?pgfo C,th ,a hirad,

state for kind information .

2. CCF Thane for kind information.

3. CPM (CiviD)-II/MRVC for kind information,
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MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD.
(APSU of Govt, of India, Ministry of Railways)

No. Accts/MRVC/Cheques sec/IDEC Date: 17.06.2025

MANDATE FORM

BANK DETAILS OF MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD.

S.No Particulars Remarks

1 Name of the Beneficiary MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION

LTD

2 Address 2" Floor, Churchgate Station Building,
Mumbai 400020

3 | Name of the Bank IDFC FIRST BANK

!T Branch Name NAMAN

5 | Account No. 10033542099

6 WW——

7 |MicrCode | 400751002

8 Type of Account Code Current Account Zero Balance
]

(G.R. Stngh)
Dy. FA & CAO (111)

T Ao, FEe Rew W, 5 - 400 020,
2nd Floor, Churchgate Station Bldg., Mumbai 400 020.
Tel. : 022-22195398 /399 « Fax : 022-2209 6972 - Website : www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in
CIN : U45203MH1999G0I120765




?ﬂeﬁ. Valid for threa months from the date of issue
A IDFC FIRST
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BKC - NAMAN BRANCH , GRD FLR, NAMAN CHAMBERS, C-32G BLOCK,BKC, MUMBAI - 400051 D DMMY YNy
IFSC Code : IDFE0040107
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OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HEAD OF

FOREST FORCE), MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR

ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND NODAL OFFICER, MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR,
First Floor, ‘B’ Wing, Van Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001.

Tel no. (0712) 2530166, 2556916, Fax no. (0712) 2550675 E-mail- apeefnodal @mahaforest govin Q lt-\

43265
No. : Desk-17/Nodal/Thane/S1/PID- AIBRF/25-26/ S D
Nagpur — 440 001, Dated : oS /o 8[2025~

To,

Deputy Chief Project Manager,

‘Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Mumbai,
Churchagate Station Building, Second Floor, Maharshi Karve Road,

Mumbai-400020

Sub:- Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation
Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway
Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtraregarding.

Ref:- The Government of India, MoEF&CC, R.O.Nagpur letter No.F C-II/MH-156/2021-
NGP/14320, dated 04/06/2025.

The copy of the Government of India, MoEF&CC, R.O.Nagpur vide letter referred
above is enclosed herewith for information & necessary action.

It is therefore requested to submit compliance of the above shortcomings along with
all relevant documents in English through proper channel to this office for further submission to
the Ministry for consideration of the proposal for approval

wf
Encl:- As above ”(‘ I
}

(Naresh Zurmure)
Addl Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

& Nodal Officer %"”ﬂ'
8 gmz‘
e

Copy to the Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane for information and necessary action.
Copy to the Deputy Conservator of F orests, Alibag Forest Division, Alibag for information and
necessary action.

Back query 932
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o Date: 406,225

The Principg) Secret
) F
II'R{e‘_venue: and Fomst--ggp{u%;eesrﬁ,) :
utahpa Rajgury Chowk
Madam Camg Mapy
Mantmlaya, Mumbai - 400033,

Sir, :

~ The undersigned ig directed to refar to The Adql. PCCF and Nodal
Officer (FCA), Government of Maharashtra, vida his latter 1o, Desk-
17IECA.-S2/PID-432’65IPH&$19!426?2024~25 dated 27.05.2025 op the
above subject forwarding a Teport on the gqueries of conditions
stipulated letter dated 20.09.2022 and to say that after examination of
the said query reply in the Regional Offics, MoREg&CE revealed
following: -

i. In compliance to the condition No. vi, the User Agency is vet to
deposit required levies towards Wildlife Management Plap;

ii. In compliance to the condition No. xiii, The User Agency deposited
levies towards averiue plantation in to the DFQ account. Hence, the
DFO shall transfer the said amount to the CAMPA account
immediately and submit compliance report to that effect;

ii, The User Agency shall require to deposit cost towards demarcation
of the forest area proposed for diversion;

iv. In compliance tg the condition No. xiv, it is reported that, the UA
deposited an amount of Rs. 43.33,820 in to the DFO

account. Hence; the DFO shall transfer the said amount to the

CAMPA account immediately and submit compliance report to that

effect;

"In_'"v?gv- of the above, | am directed to request the State ‘Government to
take necessary action and submit an action taken report on the said
shortcomings to this Ministry, for further consideration of the proposal for
approval-under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhinlyam, 1980.

o~



 This order issues with the appiuvsl ¥ : i

L& T ok ith pproinl with Competent

Autliority, Reglonal Office, MOEF&CC, Najfjiic. e
Yours faithfully,

&25’]4/- ¢|6125°

(Vijay Sahebrao Kanthale)
AIGF (Central)

Copy to:

. The IGF (RoHQ), Ministry |
aryavaran Bhawan, Jo

f Maharashtra, ‘Nagpur.
Government of

of Environment, Forest and Climate
Change, Indira P rbagh Road, Aligan), New
Delhi- 110003

j. The PCCF (HoFF), Government 0

. The Addl. PCCF & Nodal Officer (FCA),

Maharashira, Nagpur.
w. User Agency.
v. Guard file.
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(’;%f% a@ﬁg\ MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD,
B (APSU of Gowt. of India, Ministry of Railways)
No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/F orest Land Date:. 04/03/2025
Te,

Dy. Conservator of Forest
Alibag, Dist. Raigad
Mabharashtra — 402 201
- e-Mail: dycfalibag@mahaforest.gov.in

Dear Sir,
Sub: Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation
Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway Line)
in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtra- regarding.

Ref: 1. Gol, MoEF&CC, Regional Office, Nagpur’s order No. FC-II /MH-156/ 2021 NGP /9777
dated 30.05.2022.
2. No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/F orest Land letter dated:. 19-03-2024
3. APCCF (Wildlife) West Zone Mumbai letter no. =. 3. #2-3/5f/FCA 9. %. 84/255/2024-

25 i 10.07.2024.
4. PCCF (Wildlife) letter no. e -33 () sft fdfa. 36 . 203/33%¢/303%-34 R RR.00. R0%¥

With reference to above subject, The compliances regarding wild life management plan as per
query raised by DFC ( Alibag) by dated 08.12.2023 based on APCCF (Wildlife) West Zone Mumbai
letier dated 17.1023 has been sent to DCF alibag vide MRVC;s letter of dated 190.03.2024.

Further, PCCF (wild life) Maharashtra state Mumbai has forwarded copy to APCCF cum
central Officer , Maharashtra state Nagpur on 29.07.2024 vide above reference letter of st. no.4, In
this lefter it is mentioned that, Project Proponent i.e. MRVC has to deposit the amount of 2 % cost for
the project alignment passing through forest portion and also have to wild life management plan for
specific period of 10 years .

The summary page of cost abstract is enclosed herewith for issuing of demand note to MRVC to deposit

2% project cost and 10 Yyers mitigation measures agreed cost to comply the condition of Stage I
compliances.

1. The summary for 2 % cost as per following table is as under,

b
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5. No

[

project for 29.60 km
r___l_ o

Amount Calculation for 2 % cost of Project for forest land 9.1321 hectare ‘]
Description of item Item Amount
Detailed Estimated cost of Detailed Esti
1 e e Cost of % 25,55,99,88,792.00

Project

less private land acquisition

Pvt. Land cost paid by MRVC to state < 6,14,00,00,000.00
authority 57.8
Less for Govt land cost p[aid
5 | Govt land to authority < 9.00,00,000.00
6 | Amount to forest Amount paid already to %3,49,14,514.00

forest Stage I compliances

% 11,21,35,950.00

7 Utility shifting cost of project Provision
Net cost of project Rs. 19,18,29,38,328.00
Total land area required for the project
! | Railway land available 69.419 hectare
F 2 | Private land 57.16 hectare
3 | Govt land 4.407 hectare
4 | forest land 9.9321 hectare

Total Land in hectare of
project

140.918 hectare

Proportional cost of project for Forest land calculations

S.
No. Land details Land in hectares

1 Project land 140.9181

2 Forest land 9.1321 hectare
% of forest land in comparative

3 to total land

= Cost of project %19,18,29,38,328.00
Equivalent cost project in forest

5 land for 6.48% % 1,24,30,54,403.65
Now 2 % cost of Project to be

6 deposited as per condition 32,48,61,088.00

2. Amount Calculation for 10 years mitigation Measures to be taken as per Decided as per

approved Wild Life Management Plan

H Amount Calenlation for 10 vears mitisation Measures to be taken as per Decided as per

approved Wild Life Management Plan

Num
;".o Description of item Item required for ber/ Rate Amount
m
Cost of 50 nos. Trapp As per forest requirement
1 | Camera cudde Digital to capture Images of Wild | 50
ype lifc 1 forest land B

. ool
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Description of item Item required for ber/

No m
-—-——»________—R

Cost of under groung Construction of 3 nos.

5 : under ground water tanks
water tanks 3 nos. ip :
forest land (size 10x 5 x of size 10x 5x 1 5 mir for
1.5 m6) Drinking Water Facility

3 ‘ for Wild life in forest land
| One small Watch Tower
will be erected of 5 m (20
feet) height in forest area
by user agency in top :
portion of affected forest
and for Security purpose.
100 m chain Hnk fencing
of 8 m height on both
ends of Tunne] op both

approaches ( length
2x2x100 + 35%2 =470m

Rate Amount

(Llfnzl’SS?l(I]n) 367,500.00

5,00,000.00 | %5,00,000.00

One sma]] Watch Tower

100 m chain link
fencing on both side of
Tunne]

< 4,70,000.00

Z
10,37,500.00

 Total cost Rs.2,48,61,088.00 + Rs. 10,37,500.00 = Rs. 2,58,98,588.00 + cost of 50 nos
camera

requirement.
czl&%
7{311)
Dy. CPM-n1
Copy to

i APCCF (W ildlife} West Zone Mumbaj for information
ii. GM (Civil)-I for information
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